: Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B (CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Macob Training and Safety Services 04424727
Limited
In the. Court case number
High Court of Justice Chancery Division 1662 of 2014
Companies Court

[full name of court]

(a) Insert full name(s) and ~ J{ We (a) W John Kelly of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 3rd Floor, Temple Pomnt, 1 Temple Row,
ai‘g:z;(liﬂa‘:;‘gc) Bumingham, B2 5LG and Nigel Price of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 10th Floor, Temple Pont, 1
Temple Row, Birmingham, B2 5SLG

admmstrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the pertod

(b) Insert daes  {FOM to

(b) 1 February 2015 (b) 31 July 2015

Ak

Joint / Admimistrator(s)

Dated ffl /4 / fff

Contact Details:

Beghbies Traynor (Central) LLP

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposute but 1f you do, 1t will help Companies
House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form
The contact mformation that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

3rd Floor, Temple Paint, 1 Temple Row, Birmingham B2 5LG

Tel Number 0121 200 8150

Fax Number 0121 200 8160 DX Number
"hen you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Corpanies at
ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AAF5JZWE"
A25 03/09/2015 #328

COMPANIES HOUSE




XADM1203P

@ Begbies Traynor

The affarrs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company's

agents and without personal hability

Macob Training and Safety Services
Limited (In Administration)

Progress report pursuant to Rule 247 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 1 February 2015 to 31 July 2015




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced to comply with our statutory duty to report to
creditors on the progress of the admirustration The report s private and confidential and
may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any

purpose whatsoever

Contents

00 0CcCO00O0CODODRTUdZDP

Interpretation
Company information
Details of appointment of admrmnistrators
Progress dunng the pencd
Estimated outcome for creditors
Pre-administration costs
Remuneration and disbursements
Expenses
Assets that remain to be realised
Other relevant information
Creditors’ nghts
Conclusion
Appendices
1 Account of receipts and payments

2 Time costs and disbursements

3 Statement of administrators’ expenses




1.

Expression
“the Company”
“the admurustration”

“the administrators” “we”
“our” and “us”

“the Act”
‘the Rules”

*secured credritor” and
“‘unsecured creditor’

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

INTERPRETATION

Meaning

Macob Traming and Safety Services Limited (In Adrministration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 on 4 March 2014

W John Kelly of Beghtes Traynor (Central) LLP, 3rd Floor, Temple Pont, 1
Temple Row, Biimingham, B2 5LG

and

Nige! Price of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 3” Floor, Temple Pont, 1
Temple Row, Birmingham, B2 5L.G

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured credrtor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
"unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Sectton 248(1)(a) of the Act)

® In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, hen or other
security (Section 248(1)(b){1) of the Act), and

()] In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any nght of lien or preference and any nght of
retention {other than a nght of compensation or set off} (Section
248(1)(b}(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whaose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Insolvency Act 1986




2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s)
Date of Incorporation
Company registered number

Company registered office

Macob Training and Safety Services
25 Apnl 2002
04424727

3rd Floor, Temple Pomnt, 1 Temple Row, Bimmingham, B2 5L.G

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

Date of administrators’ appointment
Date of administrators’ resignation
Court

Court Case Number

Person(s) making appointment /
application

Acts of the admnistrators

EC Regulation on insolvency
Proceedings

4 March 2014

nfa

High Court of Justice Chancery Division Companies Court
1662 of 2014

The directors

The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company without personal lizbility Any act required or authonsed
under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of administrator
from time to time:

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Council
Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000) apphes to these proceedings
which are ‘main proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Regulation

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 1 February 2015 to
31 July 2015, including a cumulative receipts and payments account from commencement of the

Administration on 4 March 2014
RECEIPTS

Bank Interest Gross

During the period of this report, bank interest totalling £0 18 has been accrued on the funds held In an

interest-bearing bank account




PAYMENTS

There have been no payments during the period of this report

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Detalls of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in cur statement of
proposais On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome
for each class of the Company's creditors as follows

Secured creditor

Barclays Bank plc (“Barclays”) holds a fixed and floating charge registered against the Company The
Company was part of a wider group structure and operated within the group’s loan and overdraft facility
On appointment, the group debt totalled £7,118,357 (before interest and charges) There was also a
further loan of £2,100,000 that was guaranteed across the group

There have been no distributions from the Company There have been other distributions to Barciays
from other members of the Group

There may be further distributions to Barclays from the Company and across the Group albeit the
quantum and timing of any further distnbution 1s wholly dependent upon the realisations of land, property
and profit share agreements held in other members of the group, together with any recovery of the inter-
company debtors

Preferential creditors

As far as we are aware there are no known preferential creditors

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part for unsecured creditors 1s calculated were provided in our statement of
proposals and subsequent progress reports

To the best of our knowledge and behef, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on
or after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there 1s no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of
the Act and, therefare, no prescribed part of net property s avallable for distribution to the unsecured
creditors

Unsecured creditors

Any return to the unsecured creditors 1s wholly dependent upen the realisation of the remaining land,
butldings and profit share agreements held in other members of the group, together with the recovery of
inter-company debtors

Effect of administration on limitation penods under the Limitation Act 1980

As we have previously confirmed, the Limitation Act 1880 continues to apply to all debts due from the
Company Case law indicates that where a company is in administration, time does not stop running for
mitation purposes pursuant to the Limitation Act 1980 If you have any concerns in relation to your claim
against the Company becoming time-barred during the course of the administration, we strongly
recommend that you seek independent legal advice on the options available to you to prevent this




6. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

As previously reported, we have decided not to seek approval of the pre-administration costs that were
unpaid at the date of our appointment in the total sum of £307 50 (plus VAT}

7. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

QOur remuneration has been fixed by the secured creditor on 16 June 2014 in accordance with Rule
2 106(5A) of the Rules, by reference to the time properly given by us (as administrators) and the varwous
grades of our staff calculated at the prevalling hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in
attending to matters ansing n the administration We are also authorised to draw disbursements,
ncluding disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our firm's policy, details of which accompanied
the Statement of Proposals for achieving the purpose of administration and which are attached at
Appendix 2 of this report

Qur time costs for the pernied from 1 February 2015 to 31 July 2015 amount to £1,351 which represents
7 40 hours at an average rate of £182 50 per hour

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

Narrative summary of time costs incurred

Table of time spent and charge-out value for the period 1 February 2015 to 31 July 2015
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s policy for re-charging disbursements

Begbres Traynor {Central) LLP’s charge-out rates

CoDoOo

To 31 July 2015, we have not drawn any fees or disbursements Total ttime costs mcurred to date
amounts to £9,172

There have been no Category 2 disbursements or disbursements that should be treated as Category 2
disbursements incurred in this case to date

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E&W) 2011° which prowvides guidance on creditors’
nghts on how to approve and monitor an Administrator's remuneration and on how the remuneration 1s
set can be obtained online at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsguides Alternatively, if you require a
hard copy of the Guide, please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy

8. ADMINISTRATORS' EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred dunng the penod of this progress report I1s attached at Appendix 3

9. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

The following assets remain outstanding

= Recovery of inter-company debtors




10. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Report on Directors conduct

As detailled n our statement of proposals, we have a duty to submit a report to the Department for
Busmness, Innovation and Skills on the conduct of the directors We have complhed with our duties 1n this

respect

Extension of administration

The administration was extended for a period of six months with the consent of creditors
Proposed exit route from administration

In accordance with the Administrators’ Proposals dated 25 Apnl 2014, 1t 1s anticipated that the Company
wilt exit the Admunistration via a Creditors Voluntary Liquidation on the basis there are assets held by the
Company and the wider group which could still be realised This may result m the fuil repayment of the
secured creditor enabling a return to the unsecured creditors

11. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 2 48A of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% min value of the unsecured creditors, but with the
permission of the court) may request in writing that we provide further information about our remuneration
or expenses (other than pre-administration costs} which have been detalled in this progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 2 109 of the Rules, any secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence
of at least 10% In value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor {or any unsecured creditors with
less than 10% i value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permisston of the court) may, within 8
weeks of receipt of this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the
remuneration charged or the expenses incurred as set out in this progress report are excessive or, the
basis fixed for our remuneration 1s inappropriate

12. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately six months time or at the concluston of the administration,
whichever i1s the sooner

AR

W John Kelly
Joint Administratar
Dated 28 August 2015




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period 1 February 2015 to 31 July 2015




Macob Training and Safety Services Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 01/02/2015 From 04/03/2014
of Affairs To 31/07/2015 To 31/07i2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Debtor Macob Limited NIL NIL
354 86 VAT Refund NIL 354 96
Bank Interest Gross 018 028
Bank Interest Net of Tax NIL 008
Uncertain Debtor Macob Property Holdings Limit NIL NIL
018 355 32
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(7,018,357 02) Barclays Bank Plc NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(3,190 00) Trade Creditors NIL NIL
(432 00) Macob Developments Limited NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NiL NIL
(7,021,626.08) 0.18 355.32
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 355 32
355,32

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 27 August 201512 27




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Beghbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,

b Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charge-out rates,

c Narrative summary of time costs incurred,

d Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod frem 1 February 2015 to 31 July 2015 and

e Cumulatrve table of tme spent and charge-out value for the penod from 4 March 2014 to 31 July 2015




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed msolvency practitioner In the firm 1s acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the
basis of the time properly spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further
information Is to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the
passing of a resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best
practice gwdance1 requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge
by way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of faciities provided by the firm
It also applies where payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in
relation to which the office holder, the firm or any associate has an interest Best practice
gmdance2 indicates that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible
for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will
delegate tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows
him/her to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1
being carried out at the appropnate level There are various levels of staff that are
employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along
with the office holder to allocate their time to the case The time 1s recorded at the
individual's hourly rate in force at that time which 1s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly
related fo the case and referable to an independent external supplier’s invoice All such
ttems are charged to the case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly
related to the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based
on a reasonable method of calculation, but which are not payable to an independent
third party

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

« Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s
charged at the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting,
Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1
disbursement) 1s charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insclvency office holders in England & Wales

2 lbig 4

ADM180iP




held in storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases In respect of the period for which the storage charge relates

(8) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determmed because the tem satisfies
the test of a Category T disbursement

« Telephone and facsimile
+ Printing and photocopying
» Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-QUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may
work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to
the Birmingham office as at the date of this report are as foliows

Standard
1 May 2011 -
until further notice

Regional
Partner 395
Director 345
Senicr Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, administrative and cashiering staff 1s charged
directly to cases Itis not carried as an overhead

Time Is recorded in 6 minute units




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS' TIME COSTS

CASE NAME Macob Training and Safety Services Limited
CASE TYPE ADMINISTRATION
OFFICE HOLDERS W John Kelly AND Nigel Price

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 4 March 2014

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

CASE OVERVIEW

This overview and the time costs analysis attached s intended to provide sufficient
information to enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders’ fees to
consider the level of those fees in the context of the case

Complexity of the case

This 1s a complex case Involving a group of companies of which eight companies have
been placed into administration This company provided traming and safety services to the
rest of the group

Exceptional responsibilities
None

The office holders’ effectiveness
The joint administrators received the pre-appomntment VAT refund from H M Revenue &
Customs and have dealt with all other statutory formalities

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders’
The VAT refund totalled £354 96

The quantum of any return from the intercompany debtors will be entirely dependent on the
level of realisations achieved in the connected companies

Anticipated return to creditors

The Admuustrators consider that there may be a return to the unsecured creditors but only
if the secured creditor 1s repaid in full from the assets of the Company and the wider group
companies

Time costs analysis

An analysis of time costs incurred between 1 February 2015 and 31 July 2015 prepared in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 1s attached showing the number of
hours spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and
giving the average hourly rate charged for each work type

The time costs analysis provides details of work undertaken by the office holders and therr
staff following their appointment only

The views of the creditors
Any queries from creditors have been dealt with in a timely manner

Approval of fees
We have obtained the consent of the secured creditor for our fees




Approval of Expenses and Disbursements
We have obtained the consent of the secured creditor for our expenses and
disbursements

Category 2 Disbursements
There have been no Category 2 disbursements or disbursements which should be treated
as Category 2 disbursements incurred on this case to date

Other professionals employed & their costs

Eversheds LLP were mstructed to provide assistance with the legal aspects of placing the
companies Into administration and all post appointment legal matters Their fee will be
based on a time cost basis

SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED OUT SINCE OUR LAST REPORT
Since the date of our last report, the following work has been carned out
Dealing with creditor queries,

Producing update report for the Bank,
Prepare and circulate the Administrators intenm progress report




00011 00 5Ll 00 $0T 00§92 0o0ie 00 S¥E 00 S6€
9T _ [4AN ] P6s - - £9T 121 PPs'T 98l F6L e
0y or ¢ : - st 0l 02 096 090 1] 94 oLt
6T ¥S1 ore [HR 0sT - - - - 001 * - *
[oosoz  |ost fost - - - - 06 1 - [- - -
80 S¥T £01'9 06 vZ - - - - 08 €I 0s L 090 oLl gl
6l 781 SLR 08t 06T - - - g0 oro - 090 oro
9 LOT 997" 019 - - - 051 09 ¢ 01 - - -
ajes Apnoy | 310 dun) | sunoy jejo) yoddng JojEnSIuIIpY {Jojelsiuniwpy |lojensuupy | sefeuepy Jabeuep 19Beuey 10R3aNg Iaupued
afieisay Jawunp 10IURS JUB)SISSY 101U8g
SINOH

BIEP O} UMBIP 500} )9)0]
3 ajed Alunoy abrieay

opesl yus Aq 3802 own |Bj0L
apr.fi yeys Aq sunoy |e10)

o
uonebn

xel

sBunasyy

SJIGNEW L0

BaJILWCD SIONpRID

seUl0

painoag

SI0)|pouD

Buipes|

Bujpes)

slasse Aped pay ey, Jo uonualey
$9|es 1asse pue ssauisng ‘Auadorg
ueno3)102 198Q

$18SSE JO UO[IES||edy
suanebnsaaul pue yaago
suojebpsaau|

siieje Jo juswseys pue Buipoday Aomels
Bunjueq pue LOREASILILPY
Buruued ases pue jusuwyuoddy

Buuueld pug UORAS|U|RIPY

speig yois

GLOZ AT L€ - 102 YoJeW b way pouad oy) Jo) sisAjeu’ $1Sco aunl
painu sasinag Algjes pue Butuies] gooep




1

00011 00 50T 00 §9T

[oszar  [isen 167 - - - 959 86€ .

ov L LT - - - [/ 051 -

00011 1£T 01Z 017 - - - - - -

S1+TT #S0'l oLy - - - - 14 [ -

00011 99 050 090 - - - - - -
oyes Anoy |:31sobsun] | SN0y [BI0L yoddng JOJRNSILILIPY [I0lEASIUNPY |Jojensiwiwpy | JeBeusy 1abeueyy 1ebeuepy ieanQ Jauped

abeiany lolunp JOINIG UB)SISSY 101UBS
SINOH

2)Ep O} UMEIP 539} |01

3 83e1 Aanoy ebeiaay

opeif Jeys Aq 3500 ow; [B10L
apeib y=s Aq sinoy |10t

13410

uoiebp

xe)

sbunaay

siayEW J8U30

2eNIWWOoD SIONPpass)

siaYlQ

painoag

siolpadd

Buipes]

Buipeap

sjasse Aped pu /el Jo BoludlSY
$3)es Jasse pue ssausng 'Apadoly
uoRaa(|e0 3930

S]OSSE JO Uopes]edy
suonednsaAul puB ¥aao
suojjebpsaaui

saeye jo Juswalels pue Burpodas Alojmels
Guiyueq pue uonensiuipy
Buiuueld esed pue Jsujuioddy

Bujuueld pur uopenSIVIWPY

8peIo JIS

GLOZ AINC LE - 510Z AlBrugad | woy pouad ay) 10; SISAIBUE §1502 alIL
pajwi] saoialas Aajes pue Buluies | qooepw




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

There have been no transactions durning the penod of this report




